and the Rules framed thereunder by the Members of the Company, consent of the Members of 

the Company be and is hereby accorded for increase in the Autho�ised Share Capital of the 

Company from existing Rs. 10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crore) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One 

Crore) shares of Rs. 10 each to Rs. 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crore) divided into 

1,50,00,000 (One Crore and fifty Lacs) shares of Rs. 10 each ranking pa�i passu in all respect 

with the existing Equity Shares of the Company as per the Memorandum and A�ticles of 

Association of the Company.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and all other applicable provisions, if any,

[...]

of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rules framed thereunder, consent of the Members of 

the Company be and is hereby accorded, for alteration of Clause V of the Memorandum of 

Association of the Company by substituting in its place, the following:- “V. The Autho�ised 

Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 15,00,00,000/- [Rupees Fifteen Crores only] divided into 

1,50,00,000 [One Crore and Fifty lacs] Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- [Rupees Ten only] each”.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to the aforesaid resolution, the 

Board / Committee of the Board or any officer(s) autho�ized by the Board of Directors, be and 

are hereby autho�ized to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things whatsoever, including